

No. 16-658

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARMAINE HAMER,

Petitioner,

v.

NEIGHBORHOOD HOUSING SERVICES
OF CHICAGO & FANNIE MAE,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JONATHAN A. HERSTOFF

Counsel of Record

HAUG PARTNERS LLP

745 Fifth Avenue

New York, NY 10151

(212) 588-0800

jherstoff@haugpartners.com

Counsel for Petitioner

May 15, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES
INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

I. Proceedings in the District Court 2

II. Proceedings in the Seventh Circuit 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 9

I. Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure
4(a)(5)(C) Is a Nonjurisdictional Claim-
Processing Rule Because It Does Not Derive
from a Statute 9

A. Rule 4(a)(5)(C) Has No Statutory Basis .. 9

B. Because Rule 4(a)(5)(C) Lacks a Statutory
Basis, It Does Not Constitute a
Limitation on a Court’s Jurisdiction ... 13

C.	Because Rule 4(a)(5)(C) Is Not a Jurisdictional Rule and Because Ms. Hamer’s Appeal Was Statutorily Timely, the Seventh Circuit Erred in Concluding that It Lacked Jurisdiction Over Ms. Hamer’s Appeal	18
II.	Because Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(5)(C) Is a Nonjurisdictional Claim-Processing Rule, an Appellee Can—as Respondents Did Here—Forfeit or Waive the Right to Seek Dismissal Under the Rule . . .	19
A.	As a Nonjurisdictional Claim-Processing Rule, Rule 4(a)(5)(C) Is Subject to Forfeiture and Waiver by an Appellee . .	19
B.	Respondents’ Forfeiture and Waiver Here Preclude Them from Seeking Dismissal Under Rule 4(a)(5)(C)	21
1.	Respondents Forfeited Their Right to Rely on Rule 4(a)(5)(C) by Failing to Raise Any Objection to the District Court	21
2.	Respondents Forfeited Their Right to Rely on Rule 4(a)(5)(C) by Failing to Notice an Appeal or a Cross-Appeal from the District Court’s Extension of Time	23

3.	By Affirmatively Stating to the Seventh Circuit that Ms. Hamer’s Appeal Was Timely, Respondents Waived and Forfeited Their Right to Seek Dismissal Based on Rule 4(a)(5)(C)	28
III.	As a Nonjurisdictional Claim-Processing Rule, Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(5)(C) Is Subject to Equitable Considerations Such as the Unique-Circumstances Doctrine	29
A.	Equitable Considerations Such as the Unique-Circumstances Doctrine Can Excuse Noncompliance with Rule 4(a)(5)(C)	30
1.	This Court’s Precedents Demonstrate that Equitable Considerations Can Excuse a Party Who Files a Belated Notice of Appeal in Reliance on a District Court’s Order	30
2.	Recognition of Equitable Considerations with Respect to Rule 4(a)(5)(C) Is Consistent with This Court’s Treatment of Nonjurisdictional Deadlines and 28 U.S.C. § 2107(c)	36
a.	Recognition of Equitable Exceptions Is Consistent with This Court’s Treatment of Nonjurisdictional Statutory Deadlines	36

b. Recognition of Equitable Considerations Is Consistent with 28 U.S.C. § 2107(c)	38
3. Other Federal Rules and at Least One Other Federal Statute Confirm that the Unique-Circumstances Doctrine Can Excuse Noncompliance with Rule 4(a)(5)(C)	39
B. The Unique-Circumstances Doctrine Precludes Dismissal of the Appeal Here	41
CONCLUSION	43
STATUTORY APPENDIX	
28 U.S.C. § 2107 (1988)	1a
PL 102–198, December 9, 1991, 105 Stat 1623 . . .	2a
H.R. REP. 102-322, H.R. Rep. No. 322, 102ND Cong., 1ST Sess. 1991, 1991 WL 251360, 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1303 (Leg.Hist.)	4a
PL 111-16, May 7, 2009, 123 Stat 1607	16a
PL 112-62, November 29, 2011, 125 Stat 756 . . .	18a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abel v. Sullivan</i> , 326 F. App'x 431 (9th Cir. 2009)	9, 17
<i>Amatangelo v. Borough of Donora</i> , 212 F.3d 776 (3d Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	13
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burnett v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965)	37
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996)	33, 37
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	10
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	10
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005)	15, 18, 20
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999)	24
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	22, 35
<i>Gilmore v. Palestinian Interim Self-Gov't Auth.</i> , 843 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	38

<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012)	20
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008)	23
<i>Harris Truck Lines, Inc. v. Cherry Meat Packers, Inc.</i> , 303 F.2d 609 (7th Cir. 1962)	30, 31
<i>Harris Truck Lines, Inc. v. Cherry Meat Packers, Inc.</i> , 371 U.S. 215 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	13
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	20, 36
<i>In re Indu Craft, Inc.</i> , 749 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	36
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 793 (2015)	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Khan v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 494 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Life Techs. Corp. v. Promega Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 734 (2017)	11

<i>Manrique v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1266 (2017)	20, 23
<i>Mobley v. C.I.A.</i> , 806 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	21, 32
<i>Nat'l Hockey League v. Metro. Hockey Club, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 639 (1976)	41
<i>Osterneck v. Ernst & Whinney</i> , 489 U.S. 169 (1989)	32, 43
<i>Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978)	14
<i>Pierce Cty. v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003)	12
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993)	38
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	21
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	37
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970)	15, 34, 35, 39
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013)	13
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941)	15
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	21

<i>Societe Internationale Pour Participations Industrielles et Commerciales, S.A. v. Rogers,</i> 357 U.S. 197 (1958)	41
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. United States ex rel. Rigsby,</i> 137 S. Ct. 436 (2016)	39
<i>Stone v. INS,</i> 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	12
<i>Surowitz v. Hilton Hotels Corp.,</i> 383 U.S. 363 (1966)	22, 35
<i>Thompson v. INS,</i> 375 U.S. 384 (1964)	31, 32, 33, 43
<i>United States v. Am. Ry. Express Co.,</i> 265 U.S. 425 (1924)	23
<i>United States v. Burch,</i> 781 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2015)	24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Garduño,</i> 506 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>United States v. Madrid,</i> 633 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>United States v. Olano,</i> 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	20
<i>United States v. Reyes-Santiago,</i> 804 F.3d 453 (1st Cir. 2015)	18
<i>United States v. Watson,</i> 623 F.3d 542 (8th Cir. 2010)	18

<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015)	13
<i>Wolfsohn v. Hankin</i> , 376 U.S. 203 (1964)	32
<i>Youkelsone v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 660 F.3d 473 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	9, 17, 20
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	36

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	14
-------------------------------------	----

STATUTES, RULES, AND PUBLIC LAWS

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	13
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 2072(a)	14
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2107	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2107(a)	26
28 U.S.C. § 2107(b)	11
28 U.S.C. § 2107(c)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2107, ¶ 4 (1988)	12
28 U.S.C. § 2111	40
29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i>	2

29 U.S.C. § 626(b)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(3)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 4	34
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)	1, 26
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	2, 3, 26
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(3)	26
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5)(A)(ii)	38
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5)(C)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(6)	16
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)	18
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A)	17, 18
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(4)	17, 18
Fed. R. App. P. 26(a)(1)(C)	26, 27
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9030	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	22, 35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(4)	41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1)	39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)	39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)(A)	41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(b)(1)	39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(c)	38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(c)(2)(A) 2, 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) 32, 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 61 40

Fed. R. Civ. P. 73 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 73(a) (1949) 33, 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 79(a) 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 82 14

Sup. Ct. R. 13.1 1

Appeal Time Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L.
No. 112-62, § 3, 125 Stat. 756 (2011) 11

Pub. L. No. 102-198, § 12, 105 Stat. 1623
(1991) 11, 12

Statutory Time-Period Technical Amendments Act
of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-16, § 6, 123 Stat. 1607
(2009) 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4A Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice
& Procedure* 33

12 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal
Practice & Procedure* (2d ed. 2017) 33, 34

16A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R.
Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* (4th ed.
2017) 33, 34

Scott Dodson, *Jurisdiction and Its Effects*, 105 Geo.
L.J. 619 (2017) 38

H.R. Rep. No. 102-322, 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1303 (1991)	12
Philip A. Pucillo, <i>Timeliness, Equity, and Federal Appellate Jurisdiction: Reclaiming the “Unique Circumstances” Doctrine</i> , 82 Tul. L. Rev. 693 (2007)	29
